
RNS Number : 9242R
BATM Advanced Communications Ld
06 March 2023
 

LEI: 213800FLQUB9J289RU66

6 March 2023                                                        
BATM Advanced Communications Limited

("BATM" or the "Group")
 

Full Year Results
 

BATM (LSE: BVC; TASE: BVC), a leading provider of real-)me technologies for networking solu)ons and
medical laboratory systems, announces its preliminary results for the year ended 31 December 2022.
 
Financial Summary

$m                    2022                    2021
Results from ongoing operations (adjusted)*
Revenue 116.1 132.8
Revenue on a constant currency basis**                   125.6 -
Gross profit 38.4 50.2
Gross margin 33.0% 37.8%
Operating profit 3.7 11.3
EBITDA 8.0 15.7
 
Reported results
Revenue 116.1 140.0
Gross profit 38.0                     51.1
Gross margin 32.7%        36.5%
Operating profit 3.1 24.4
EBITDA 8.0 29.6
Basic earnings per share (cents) 0.06¢ 3.26¢
Cash and short-term investment in deposits
and other securities

44.2 67.8

* Adjus te d to pre s e nt the  re s ul ts  on a n ongoi ng ope ra )ons  ba s i s  by e xcl udi ng (1) the  contri bu)on to 2021 from NGSo@, a

s ubs i di a ry tha t BATM s ol d i n Ma rch 2021, a nd (2) the  a mor)s a )on of i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts  for both pe ri ods . The  te rm 'ongoi ng

ope ra )ons ' i n thi s  a nnounce me nt i s  us e d for compa ra )ve  purpos e s  onl y a nd i s  not us e d i n the  s a me  conte xt a s  i n

a ccounti ng s ta nda rds . For furthe r i nforma ti on s e e  Note  3 - Othe r Al te rna ti ve  Me a s ure s .

** Re ve nue  from ongoi ng ope ra )ons  for 2022 ba s e d on the  curre ncy ra te s  pre va i l i ng i n 2021. Re ve nue  duri ng the  pe ri od wa s

i mpa cte d by the  s tre ngthe ni ng of the  US dol l a r a ga i ns t the  l oca l  curre nci e s  pri ma ri l y of s ubs i di a ri e s  i n the  Bi o-Me di ca l

di vi s i on.

 
Operational Summary

Networking & Cyber Division (24% of total revenue)
·    Revenue from ongoing opera)ons increased by 34.4% to $27.9m (2021: $20.7m), reflec)ng strong growth

in both the Networking and Cyber units

·    Networking Unit
o Edgility edge computing and network function virtualisation ("NFV") platform:

§ Generated first revenue from Edgility, contributing to the Networking unit's growth; total backlog
for Edgility was $5.2m at year end

§ Awarded mul)-year contract from CityFibre, the UK's largest independent carrier-neutral Full
Fibre platform, for Edgility licences plus certain hardware

§ Established two new partnerships to boost Edgility's sales and marke)ng presence through the
offering of joint solutions

§ Sustained engagement with several potential customers worldwide
o Network Edge (carrier ethernet and mobile backhaul):

§ Strong increase in revenue despite ongoing impact of supply chain challenges



§ New orders received primarily from existing customers for BATM's latest high-capacity solutions

·    Cyber Unit
o Substantial growth in revenue from delivering on the high-value contracts won in the previous year
o Post period, in January 2023, won a $26m mul)-year government defence order for latest high-

performance cyber security solution
 
Bio-Medical Division (76% of total revenue)
·    Revenue was $88.3m (2021: $112.0m); on a constant currency basis, revenue was $97.5m; excluding the

contribu)on to both years from sales of COV ID-19 related products, revenue increased to $79.9m (2021:
$74.9m)

·    Diagnostics Unit
o Sales increased of molecular diagnos)c products not related to COV ID-19, which was offset by market-

wide reduc)on in prices, as well as lower demand, for COV ID-19 products as the global pandemic
subsided

o Commercially launched new multi-respiratory diagnostics test
o Progressed development of new diagnos)cs tests, including in collabora)on with organisa)ons such as

Stop TB Partnership and BIOASTER
o Opened new state-of-the-art diagnos)cs laboratories and facili)es in Italy and Israel to support the

ac)vity of ADOR Diagnos)cs ("ADOR"), which is developing its proprietary isothermal diagnos)c
solution

o ADOR received an addi)onal $10m of investment, of which BATM contributed $4m (giving BATM a
shareholding of 37.2%)

·    Eco-Med Unit
o Completed delivery of two contracts for BATM's ISS AGRI solu)on and significantly advanced two

further installations
o Received €3.6m order for ISS-based bio-waste treatment solu)ons for medical seLngs, with delivery

commencing in Q4 2022 and due to complete during 2023

·    Distribution Unit
o Delivered greater volume of regular business and increased sales prices, which, on a constant currency

basis, enabled 6.8% revenue growth
 
 
Commen9ng on the results, Mo9 Nagar, Chief Execu9ve Officer of BATM, said: "In 2022, there was robust
underlying performance across our business as the effects of the pandemic increasingly subsided and we
returned our focus to our regular ac)vi)es. In par)cular, we achieved a key milestone with Edgility being
awarded a contract by a major network provider in the UK, CityFibre. We believe Edgility will be instrumental
in driving our future growth and so we are greatly encouraged by the increased interest and visibility over
sales. Accordingly, while our revenues were negatively impacted by currency and lower demand for COVID-19
products, we exited the year as a stronger business than we were prior to the outbreak of the pandemic.
 
"Looking ahead, the momentum of the second half of the year has been sustained into 2023 and we expect
increased revenue in all our units. Having become the CEO at the start of this year, I have been visi)ng and
mee)ng our business units, reviewing our strategy and building our plans for delivering sustainable growth.
With the solid founda)ons that we have in place in core technologies that we believe will be market
disrupters, the Board remains confident in the prospects of the business and is working hard to demonstrate
the substantial value that exists within BATM."
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Forward-looking statements

 

This document contains forward-looking statements. Those statements reflect the current opinions, evalua�ons and es�ma�ons

of the Group's management, and are based on the current data regarding the Group's business as is detailed in this document

and in the Group's periodical, interim and immediate reports. The Group does not undertake any obliga�on or make any

representa�on that actual results and events will be in line with those statements, and stresses that they may differ materially

from those statements, due to changes in the Group's business, market, compe��on, demand for the Group's products or

services, general economic factors or other factors that can influence the Group's business and results, due to the risk factors

that are detailed in the Group's A nnual Report, and due to informa�on and factors that are currently unknown to the Group's

management and that, if known, would affect the management's opinions, evalua�ons or es�ma�ons. The Group will report

the actual results and events according to its legal, accoun�ng and regulatory obliga�ons, and does not undertake any other

obliga�on to report them or their devia�ons from the forward-looking statements, or to update any of the forward-looking

statements in this document or to report that it is not valid anymore. 

 
Operational Review
 
BATM performed well during the year to 31 December 2022. Revenue increased by 34.4% from ongoing
opera)ons in the Networking & Cyber division, which offset the contribu)on to the previous year from
NGSo@, a subsidiary that BATM sold in 2021. BATM also gained good trac)on for its Edgility edge compu)ng
and virtual networking solu)on, which is now poised for rapid commercialisa)on. In the Bio-Medical division,
there was a reduc)on in revenue, as expected, compared with the excep)onal performance in the previous
year due to the pandemic. When excluding the contribu)on to both years from sales of products related to
COV ID-19, the Bio-Medical division revenue grew by 6.7% - with increased sales more than offseLng the
negative effect of currency fluctuations.
 
Post year end, on 1 January 2023, Mo) Nagar assumed the role of Chief Execu)ve Officer of BATM, having
been Chief Financial Officer since 2015. On 1 February 2023, Ran Noy was appointed Chief Financial Officer of
BATM, having been VP Finance since 2021.
 

 
Networking & Cyber Division
 

Adjusted*   Reported
$m 2022 2021 2022 2021
Revenue 27.9 20.7 27.9 28.0
Gross margin 44.7% 45.0% 43.9% 36.9%
Operating (loss)/profit (0.9) (5.6) (1.2) 7.8

* Adjus te d to pre s e nt the  re s ul ts  a n ongoi ng ope ra )ons  ba s i s  by e xcl udi ng (1) the  contri bu)on to 2021 from NGSo@, a

s ubs i di a ry tha t BATM s ol d i n Ma rch 2021, a nd (2) the  a morti s a ti on of i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts  for both pe ri ods .

 
Revenue in the Networking & Cyber division increased by 34.4% on an ongoing opera)ons basis (excluding
the contribu)on to 2021 from NGSo@), reflec)ng robust growth in both the Networking and the Cyber units.
As a result of this strong underlying performance, BATM achieved revenue on a reported basis in line with the
previous year despite the sale of NGSoft.
 
Gross margin improved in the Networking and Cyber units respec)vely. On a blended basis, the division's
gross margin for ongoing opera)ons was 44.7% compared with 45.0%, which reflects the change in the
division's revenue mix based on the rela)ve contribu)on from the Networking and Cyber unit respec)vely.
On a reported basis, gross margin increased substan)ally due to the lower margin nature of the NGSo@
business included in the previous year.
 



Opera)ng loss from ongoing opera)ons was reduced to $0.9m (2021: $5.6m loss) thanks to the higher revenue
and gross profit as well as the contribu)on from the sale of a property as described in the Financial Review
below. On a reported basis, the opera)ng loss was $1.2m compared with an opera)ng profit of  $7.8m for 2021
as a result of the exceptional capital gain of $13.0m from the sale of NGSoft in the prior year.
 
Networking
 
In the Networking unit, revenue on an ongoing opera)ons basis (excluding the contribu)on to 2021 from
NGSo@) increased by 20.5%. This reflects higher sales of BATM's network edge solu)ons and services and a
material contribution to growth from Edgility.
 
Edgility - Edge Computing and NFV solutions
 
BATM achieved a significant milestone during the year with the signing of a mul)-year contract with
CityFibre, the UK's largest independent carrier-neutral Full Fibre plaSorm, for the deployment of its Edgility
virtual networking and edge compute solu)on, which followed an extensive tes)ng and pilo)ng phase.  This
is part of CityFibre's programme to replace its hardware-based customer premise rou)ng equipment with a
virtualised solu)on based on small-footprint white-box appliances (a mul)-purpose device) operated by
Edgility. For this ini)al order,  BATM will receive recurring licence fees for a five-year period plus certain
hardware sales es)mated to be worth a total of $3.5m. BATM expects this order to be followed by a
substantial expansion in deployments as CityFibre rolls out Edgility to its full network.
 
BATM also commenced execu)ng, and received its first revenue, on two contracts for Edgility, which are
expected to have an aggregate value of $2.7m over a five-year period, that were awarded at the end of 2021.
This includes the first enterprise customer for Edgility, CEMEX, S.A.B, (NYSE: CX), which is a global
construc)on materials company, and e-Qual, a global Managed Services Provider based in France that
operates in 55 countries.
 
Edgility con)nued to  undergo evalua)on with leading network operators, mul)-service providers and
systems integrators worldwide, including CityFibre as noted above. Edgility is fast being recognised
interna)onally as a breakthrough solu)on and has won several industry awards. Consequently, the interest in
Edgility has seen a significant increase and BATM is in advanced discussions with several poten)al customers
having undertaken further proof-of-concepts in Q4 2022 and in the current year. As at year end, the total
backlog for Edgility was $5.2m.
 
To expand the sales and marke)ng reach, and provide further routes to market, BATM con)nued to establish
strategic partnerships, which primarily involve Edgility being pre-integrated with, or pre-installed on, the
partner's network appliances (with customers that use the Edgility solu)on contrac)ng with BATM directly).
During the year, this includes establishing partnerships with:
 

·    Advantech (TWSE: 2395), a global leader in industrial IoT, which is providing Edgility pre-installed on a
variety of its universal edge network appliances.

·    NEXCOM Interna)onal Co Ltd (TPEX: 8234), a leading supplier of network appliances, which offers
Edgility pre-installed on its 5G-ready device designed for the small-office-home-office and mid-range
enterprise market.

 
Network Edge solutions and services
 
Revenue from network edge solu)ons and services, where BATM provides carrier ethernet and mobile
backhaul plaSorms, grew significantly driven by sales price and volume increases, despite the ongoing impact
of global electronic components shortages causing delays to the delivery of some orders. This growth was
primarily based on orders from exis)ng customers for BATM's new 100GE devices, such as the TM-8104 carrier
ethernet aggrega)on solu)on, as well as from the fulfilment in 2022 of carrier ethernet sales secured in 2021.
In addi)on, BATM launched a new mul)purpose, ultra-high-capacity demarca)on plaSorm, the TM-8106, and
has received initial strong interest.
 
Cyber
 
The Cyber unit performed strongly with revenue increasing by 73.1% year-on-year, primarily reflec)ng the



execu)on of contracts awarded in 2021 and with a backlog s)ll to be delivered in 2023. This was significantly
increased, post period, with the award in January 2023 of a $26m order from BATM's long-standing defence
department customer to be delivered over a period of a maximum of five years. BATM con)nues to expect to
receive more orders from this customer within this period.
 
The Cyber unit also con)nued its development efforts. This included advancing its previous genera)on of
product to increase performance and throughput - resul)ng in the $26m order in January 2023 - as well as
con)nuing the development of a version of its cyber security solu)on aimed beyond the defence industry,
including for the corporate market, which will significantly expand the addressable market.

 

 
Bio-Medical Division
 

Adjusted*   Reported
$m 2022 2021 2022 2021
Revenue 88.3        112.0 88.3 112.0
Revenue on a constant currency basis** 97.5        - - -
Gross margin 29.4% 36.5% 29.2% 36.4%
Operating profit 4.6 17.0 4.3 16.5

* Adjus te d to e xcl ude  the  a morti s a ti on of i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts .

** Re ve nue  for 2022 ba s e d on the  curre ncy ra te s  pre va i l i ng i n 2021.

 
Revenue for the Bio-Medical division was $88.3m (2021: $112.0m). On a constant currency basis, excluding the
impact of the strengthening of the US dollar against local currencies, revenue was $97.5m. Revenue in the
division was nega)vely impacted by the decline in market demand for COV ID-19 products; excluding the
contribu)on to both years from COV ID-19 related products, revenue increased by 6.7% from $74.9m in 2021 to
$79.9m in 2022.
 
Adjusted gross margin for the division was 29.4% (2021: 36.5%), primarily reflec)ng the contribu)on to
revenue in 2021 of the higher-margin COV ID-19 products. Excluding COV ID-19 related products, gross margin
in the Bio-Medical division increased from 25.4% in 2021 to 27.6% in 2022. The Bio-Medical division generated
an adjusted operating profit of $4.6m for 2022 compared with $17.0m for the previous year.
 
Diagnostics
 
Revenue in the Diagnos)cs unit accounted for 12.8% of the Bio-Medical division compared with 28.2% in 2021.
There was an increase in revenue from BATM's range of molecular diagnos)c products that are not related to
COV ID-19, which were sold to customers in Europe and the Middle East. However, this increase was more
than offset by lower demand, as well as a market-wide reduc)on in prices, for COV ID-19 products as the
global pandemic subsided, alongside a nega)ve impact of the strengthening of the US dollar against local
currencies.  
 

This year BATM con)nued with its programme to enhance its diagnos)c opera)ons. At its Adal)s subsidiary,
this included steps to op)mise the produc)on process. BATM  opened a new state-of-the-art laboratory in
Israel, which is focused on research & development, and new product assembly rooms in Rome, Italy, to
support the ac)vity of BATM's ADOR associate company, which is developing the NATlab molecular biology
solution.
 
BATM also con)nued to progress its development work. This includes its new molecular diagnos)cs test for
mul)ple respiratory pathogens receiving CE cer)fica)on and being commercially launched towards the end
of the year. BATM is con)nuing to develop new kits, such as for sepsis, as well as collabora)ng on projects
such as to develop a new test for the diagnosis of tuberculosis as part of its work with the Stop TB partnership.
 

ADOR established the development of its novel isothermal rolling circle amplifica)on ("RCA") method for
mul)plex pathogens detec)on. In parallel, work con)nued on incorpora)ng it into the NATlab system. The
respiratory panel is planned to be the first commercial applica)on of this technology.   In addi)on, ADOR has
ini)ated a new test for the diagnosis of sexually transmiWed infec)ons in coopera)on with BIOASTER, the
French Microbiology Technology Research Institute.



French Microbiology Technology Research Institute.
 

During the year, BATM and its partners invested an addi)onal $10m into ADOR, of which the Group
contributed $4m (giving BATM a shareholding of 37.2%). The addi)onal investment contributed to the
opening of the new laboratory and will be used to prepare ADOR for the pre-produc)on stage, register
addi)onal patents (mainly in the US), progress development of more disease panels and cer)fica)ons and
increase the cooperation with international bodies, including the World Health Organisation.
 
Eco-Med
 
The Eco-Med unit accounted for 7.6% of the Bio-Medical division's revenues in 2022 compared with 7.7% in
2021.
 
There was good progress in deliveries of BATM's solu)on, the ISS AGRI, for the treatment of pathogenic waste
in agricultural and pharmaceu)cal seLngs. This was primarily under contracts that had previously been
secured, but where comple)on had been delayed due to pandemic-related restric)ons. BATM completed the
delivery of two of its ISS AGRI contracts and advanced the delivery of two further contracts. The delivery of
the laWer two contracts was impacted by supply chain disrup)on - with one of the solu)ons now undergoing
final engineering ahead of completion and the solution under the other contract is soon to be installed.
 
BATM also received a €3.6m order for its ISS-based bio-waste treatment solu)ons for medical seLngs, with
delivery commencing in Q4 2022 and due to complete in 2023. The order was from a new customer, a hospital,
and BATM expects to receive a follow-on order in due course.
 
Distribution
 
Revenue in the Distribu)on unit accounted for approximately 79.7% of the Bio-Medical division's revenue
(2021: 64.1%). On a reported basis, revenue was broadly in line with the previous year due to the nega)ve
currency impacts, however underlying sales, excluding currency impact, increased by 6.8%. This underlying
growth was based on a greater volume of regular business as well as an increase in sales prices and was
achieved despite a decline in COV ID-19 related sales. Excluding the contribu)on to both years of sales of
COV ID-19 related products, revenue in the Distribu)on unit increased by 10.3%, with greater sales more than
offseLng the currency impact. Towards the end of the year, BATM gained control of one of its associated
companies.
 
 

Financial Review
 

Adjusted*            
         

Reported

$m  2022  2021  2022  2021  
Revenue 116.1 132.8 116.1 140.0  
Revenue on a constant currency
basis** 125.6 132.8 - -

 

Gross margin 33.0% 37.8% 32.7% 36.5%  
Operating profit 3.7 11.3 3.1 24.4  

* Adjus te d to pre s e nt the  re s ul ts  a n ongoi ng ope ra )ons  ba s i s  by e xcl udi ng (1) the  contri bu)on to 2021 from NGSo@, a

s ubs i di a ry tha t BATM s ol d i n Ma rch 2021, a nd (2) the  a morti s a ti on of i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts  for both pe ri ods .

** Re ve nue  from ongoi ng ope ra ti ons  for 2022 ba s e d on the  curre ncy ra te s  pre va i l i ng i n 2021.

 
Total Group revenue for the year was $116.1m (2021: $132.8m for ongoing opera)ons, which excludes the
contribu)on from NGSo@, a subsidiary that BATM sold in March 2021), with growth in the Networking & Cyber
division being offset by a reduc)on in the Bio-Medical division, primarily reflec)ng lower sales of COV ID-19
products as well as the impact of the strengthening of the US dollar. On a constant currency basis, revenue for
the year was $125.6m. Excluding the contribu)on to both years of COV ID-19 related sales, the revenue for
ongoing opera)ons increased by 12.7% to $107.8m (2021: $95.6m), more than offseLng the nega)ve currency
impact.
 
Gross margin for the year was 33.0% compared with 37.8% for ongoing opera)ons for the previous year. This
reflects the contribution to FY 2021 revenue of the high-margin COVID-19 products. Excluding the contribution
of COV ID-19 related products to both years, BATM's gross margin for ongoing opera)ons improved to 32.0%



of COV ID-19 related products to both years, BATM's gross margin for ongoing opera)ons improved to 32.0%
(2021: 29.7%) as increased sales prices offset the negative impact of currencies and inflation.
 
Sales and marke)ng expenses were $17.2m (2021: $18.1m for ongoing opera)ons; $18.3m on a reported basis
to include NGSo@), represen)ng 14.8% of revenue compared with 13.7% for ongoing opera)ons in 2021. The
decrease in expenses reflects the costs associated with COV ID-19 product sales in 2021, with the reduc)on
being partly offset by price inflation.
 
General and administra)ve expenses were $13.0m (2021: $11.9m for ongoing opera)ons; $12.2m on a
reported basis), represen)ng 11.2% of revenue (2021: 9.0% for ongoing opera)ons).  R&D expenses were
$7.0m (2021: $8.6m for ongoing operations; $8.7m on a reported basis).
 
Other opera)ng income was $2.4m, which was from the disposal of one of BATM's proper)es in the US -
genera)ng a profit for BATM of $2.1m. This compares with other opera)ng income in the previous year of
$12.6m, which was mainly attributed to the profit from the sale of NGSoft.
 
Adjusted opera)ng profit was $3.7m (2021: $11.3m), with the reduc)on primarily due to the lower revenue
from COV ID-19 products. On a reported basis, opera)ng profit (which includes amor)sa)on and, for 2021, the
contribu)on from NGSo@) was $3.1m compared with $24.4m for 2021, with the prior year including a capital
gain of $13.0m from the sale of NGSoft.
 
As a result of the above, EBITDA for 2022 was $8.0m compared with $15.7m for 2021 for ongoing opera)ons
and $29.6m on a reported basis.
 
Net finance expense was $1.2m (2021: $0.6m net finance income). The higher financial expenses were mainly
due to the impact on balance sheet positions of the strengthening of the US dollar compared with 2021.
 
BATM recorded a $0.3m tax expense (2021: $9.3m tax expense). The tax decrease is a result of an
approximately $1m non-cash tax incentive and lower profit before tax while 2021 included a non-recurring tax
expense related to the NGSoft transaction.
 
Net profit a@er tax aWributable to equity holders of the parent was  $0.2m (2021: $14.3m) resul)ng in basic
earnings per share of 0.06¢ (2021: 3.26¢).
 
As at 31 December 2022, inventory was $34.5m (31 December 2021: $31.0m). Trade and other receivables were
$36.5m (31 December 2021: $34.9m).
 
Intangible assets and goodwill at 31 December 2022 were $18.5m (31 December 2021: $16.0m).
 
Property, plant and equipment and investment property was $15.9m (31 December 2021: $19.8m), with the
reduction primarily due to the disposal of one of BATM's properties. 
 
The balance of trade and other payables was $46.3m (31 December 2021: $47.5m).
 
Cash used in opera)ons (before interest and tax payments)  was $1.1m compared with cash from opera)ons
of $8.7m in 2021 due to the higher profit in the prior year because of COVID-19 related sales.
 
At 31 December 2022, BATM had cash and cash equivalents and short-term investment in deposits and other
securi)es of $44.2m (31 December 2021: $67.8m). Short-term investment in deposits and other securi)es
represent cash deposits of more than three months' dura)on, held for trading bonds and marketable
securi)es. The change in cash and cash equivalents and short-term investment in deposits and other
securi)es compared with the prior year primarily reflects dividend payment of $4.3m; buy-back payments of
$1.3m; an addi)onal investment in ADOR of $4m; tax payments rela)ng to the NGSo@ transac)on; and the
impact of the weakening of the currencies in which BATM's subsidiaries operate compared with the US dollar.
 

 
Capital Allocation
 
BATM's primary use of capital is investment in research and development and its go-to-market strategy,
capital expenditure and for working capital. The Board also considers returns to shareholders to be an



capital expenditure and for working capital. The Board also considers returns to shareholders to be an
important element of its strategy to deliver shareholder value as demonstrated during the year by
distribu)ng a dividend totalling $4.3m (declared in December 2021) and execu)ng a buyback of 4,495,000
ordinary shares for a total of $1.3m.
 

 
Outlook
 
BATM entered 2023 with strong momentum across the business and a solid backlog to be delivered during the
year. Accordingly, BATM expects to report strong growth for 2023, reflec)ng a double-digit percentage
increase in revenue in all units.
 
In par)cular,  in the Networking & Cyber division, BATM expects the main contributor to growth to be from
sales of Edgility - including new customers and expansion with exis)ng customers. In the Cyber unit, BATM is
on track for strong growth based on delivery of its backlog of orders received prior to 2023 and the
commencement of delivery of the $26m order awarded in January of this year. As noted, BATM also expects
to receive further orders in its Cyber unit during the year. In addi)on, the strong revenue growth in the
Networking & Cyber division is expected to enable the division to generate an opera)ng profit for full year
2023.
 
In the Bio-Medical division, BATM expects significant growth of sales of its diagnos)c products in 2023. BATM
is not including in its forecasts the $25m tender, as noted in its trading update announcement of 8 December
2022, for COV ID-19 tes)ng kits from a poten)al customer in Southeast Asia. However, the strong growth
an)cipated of BATM's diagnos)c products not related to COV ID-19 is expected to deliver a year-on-year
increase in the Diagnos)c unit's revenue. BATM con)nues to expect increased revenue in the Distribu)on
and Eco-Med units.
 
Since becoming CEO on 1 January 2023, Mo) Nagar has commenced a detailed process of assessing BATM's
strategy and preparing a plan to accelerate BATM's sustainable growth. BATM will update the market on the
outcome of this undertaking in due course.
 
BATM has established solid founda)ons in core technologies that it believes will be market disrupters. The
Group is profitable with a very strong balance sheet comprising both cash and  short-term investment in
deposits and other securities of $44.2m as at year end as well as property and valuable IP. In addi)on, BATM's
total current backlog is significantly higher than at the same point last year.  Accordingly, the Board of BATM
remains confident in the prospects for the business and con)nues to explore all op)ons to deliver
shareholder value.

 
BATM ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS LTD.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS
 

 Year ended
 31 December

               2022   2021
US$ in thousands

Unaudited Audited
Revenues    116,123 140,038

Cost of revenues 78,165 88,977

Gross profit 37,958 51,061
--------- ---------

Operating expenses

Sales and marketing expenses 17,209 18,290

General and administrative expenses 13,018 12,243

Research and development expenses 7,025 8,713

Other operating income (2,428) (12,563)



Total operating expenses 34,824 26,683
--------- ---------

Operating profit 3,134 24,378

Finance income  772 1,466

Finance expenses (2,011) (911)

Profit before tax 1,895 24,933

Income tax expenses (339) (9,337)

Profit for the year before share of loss of a joint venture
and associated companies

 
1,556

 
15,596

Share of loss of a joint venture and associated companies (686) (839)

Profit for the year 870 14,757
 
Attributable to:   

Owners of the Company 244 14,340
Non-controlling interests 626 417

Profit for the year 870 14,757

Earnings per share (in cents):
  

Basic 0.06 3.26

Diluted 0.06 3.23
BATM ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS LTD.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

 
               Year ended 31 December
              2022 2021
 Unaudited Audited

                US$ in thousands
Profi t for the year 870 14,757
Items that may be reclassified subsequently 
to profit or loss:

Disposal  of a  foreign operation - (522)
Exchange di fferences  on trans lating foreign operations (5,810) (4,880)

(5,810)
 

(5,402)
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently 
to profit or loss:
 
Re-measurement of defined benefi t obl igation
                                                                                             

65 162

65 162

Total other comprehensive loss for the year (5,745) (5,240)
   
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year (4,875) 9,517
 
Attributable to:
 
Owners  of the Company (5,727)

 
8,976

Non-control l ing interests 852 541
(4,875) 9,517

 

 

 

BATM ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

                    31 December
 2022 2021
             US$ in thousands

 Unaudited Audited
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 35,156 65,331



Cash and cash equivalents 35,156 65,331
Trade and other receivables 36,495 34,932
Short-term investment in deposits and other securities 9,011 2,432
Inventories 34,461 30,951

115,123 133,646
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 15,309 18,107
Investment property 620 1,739
Right of-use assets 5,461 6,570
Goodwi l l 12,583 11,385
Other intangible assets 5,948 4,648
Investment in joint venture and associate 15,555 12,667
Investments  carried at fa i r value 1,220 1,027
Deferred tax assets 3,362 3,375

60,058 59,518
 

Total assets 175,181 193,164
Current liabilities  

Short-term bank credit 2,235 1,634
Trade and other payables                                                                        46,256 47,519
Current maturi ties  of lease l iabi l i ties 1,984 2,186
Tax l iabi l i ties 818 6,548

 51,293 57,887
Non-current liabilities

Long-term bank credit 2,000 1,356
Long-term l iabi l i ties 3,472 3,888
Long-term lease l iabi l i ties 3,758 5,108
Deferred tax l iabi l i ties 120 170
Retirement benefi t obl igation 537 621

9,887 11,143
 
Total liabilities 61,180 69,030
 
Equity

Share capital 1,320 1,320
Share premium account 426,138 425,840
Reserves (32,812) (19,849)
Accumulated defici t (279,579) (279,888)

Equity attributable to the:
Owners  of the Company 115,067 127,423
Non-control l ing interests (1,066) (3,289)

Total equity 114,001 124,134
Total equity and liabilities 175,181 193,164

 
 

BATM ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

 
 
 

Year ended 31 December 2022 (Unaudited)

 

 
Share
Capital

Share
Premium
Account

 
Translation
Reserve

 
Other
Reserve

 
Accumulated
Deficit

Attributable
to Owners of
the
Company

Non-
Controlling
Interests

 
Total
Equity

 US$ in thousands

Balance as at 1
January 2022 1,320 425,840 (19,337) (512) (279,888) 127,423 (3,289) 124,134
Profi t for the  ye a r - - -              - 244 244 626 870
Other
comprehensive
income (loss)
Re -me a s ure me nt of
de fi ne d be ne fi t
obl i ga ti on - - - - 65 65 - 65
Excha nge  di ffe re nce s
on tra ns l a ti ng
fore i gn ope ra ti ons - - (6,036) - - (6,036) 226 (5,810)
Othe r
compre he ns i ve
i ncome  (l os s ) for the
ye a r - - (6,036) - 65 (5,971) 226 (5,745)
Total comprehensive
income (loss) for the
year - - (6,036) - 309 (5,727) 852 (4,875)
Di vi de nd pa i d to
non-control l i ng
i nte re s t - - - - - - (681) (681)
Sha re  buy-ba ck - - - (1,325) - (1,325) - (1,325)
Re cogni ti on of
s ha re -ba s e d
pa yme nts

 
-

 
298

 
-

 
-

 
-

 
298

 
-

 
298



Tra ns a cti on wi th
non- control l i ng
i nte re s ts - - (666) (4,936) - (5,602) 2,052 (3,550)

Balance as at 31
December 2022 1,320 426,138 (26,039) (6,773) (279,579) 115,067 (1,066) 114,001

 

 
  

BATM ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

 
 

Year ended 31 December 2021 (Audited)

 

 
Share
Capital

Share
Premium
Account

 
Translation
Reserve

 
Other
Reserve

 
Accumulated
Deficit

Attributable
to Owners of
the
Company

Non-
Controlling
Interests

 
Total
Equity

 US$ in thousands

Balance as at 1
January 2021 1,320 425,686 (13,811) (512) (290,090) 122,593 (3,830) 118,763
Profi t for the  ye a r - - -              - 14,340 14,340 417 14,757
Di s pos a l  of a
fore i gn ope ra ti on

- - (522)              
-

- (522) - (522)

Re -me a s ure me nt of
de fi ne d be ne fi t
obl i ga ti on - - - - 162 162 - 162
Excha nge
di ffe re nce s  on
tra ns l a ti ng fore i gn
ope ra ti ons - - (5,004) - - (5,004) 124 (4,880)
Total comprehensive
income for the year - - (5,526) - 14,502 8,976 541 9,517
        
Exe rci s e  of s ha re -
ba s e d opti ons  by
e mpl oye e s (*) 58 - - - 58 - 58
Re cogni ti on of
s ha re -ba s e d
pa yme nts

 
-

 
96

 
-

 
-

 
-

 
96

 
-

 
96

Di vi de nds - - - - (4,300) (4,300) - (4,300)

Balance as at 31
December 2021 1,320 425,840 (19,337) (512) (279,888) 127,423 (3,289) 124,134

 

(*) Less  than 1K USD

 

 

 

BATM ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS LTD.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

                 Year ended 31 December
2022 2021

 Unaudited Audited
               US$ in thousands

 
Net cash from (used in) operating activities (Appendix A) (2,784) 5,592
Investing activities

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (2,414) (2,889)
Increase of other intangible assets (2,054) (400)
Investment in joint venture and associated companies (4,386) (727)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 4,514 18
Investment in a subsidiary (550) -
Proceeds from sale of a subsidiary (Appendix C) - 18,662
Tax payment related to disposal of a subsidiary (4,953) -
Proceeds on disposal of deposits and securities 4,941 717
Purchases of deposits and financial assets (11,733) (315)
Other (Appendix B) 293 3
Net cash from (used in) investing activities (16,342) 15,069
Financing activities



Financing activities
Lease payment (2,192) (2,174)
Bank loan repayment (11,017) (13,252)
Bank loan received 12,465 10,431
Dividend paid (4,300) -

      Dividend paid to NCI (681) -
Share buy-back (1,325) -
Proceed on exercise of share-based payments - ___58
Net cash used in financing activities (7,050) (4,937)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (26,176) 15,724
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 65,331 50,575
Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance
of cash held in foreign currencies

 
(3,999)

 
(968)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 35,156 65,331
BATM ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS LTD.

APPENDICES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
 

APPENDIX A

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING PROFIT FOR THE YEAR TO NET CASH FROM (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES

 

 Year ended 31 December

 
2022

Unaudited
$'000

2021
Audited

$'000
Operating profit from operations
Adjustments for: 3,134 24,378

Amortisation of intangible assets 557 716
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and investment property 4,334 4,548
Capital gain of property, plant and equipment (2,021) (229)
Profit from sale of a subsidiary - (13,035)
Gain from revaluation of investment carried at fair value
 (192) -

Gain from business combination achieved in stages over an associated
company (404) -

Share based payments 298 96
Increase (decrease) in retirement benefit obligation 23 (10)
Increase (decrease) in
provisions                                                                                           105 (1,803)

Operating cash flow before movements in working capital 5,834 14,661
Decrease (increase) in inventory (3,258) 3,031
Increase in receivables (803) (2,052)
Decrease in payables (1,291) (5,352)
Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance sheet (1,556) (1,616)

Cash from (used in) operations (1,074) 8,672
Income taxes paid                                                         (985) (2,383)
Interest paid (725) (697)

Net cash from (used in) operating activities (2,784) 5,592
 

 

 

BATM ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS LTD.
APPENDICES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX B

BUSINESS COMBINATION ACHIEVED IN STAGES OVER AN ASSOCIATED COMPANY

 

Towards the end of the year, the Group gained control of one of its associated companies for an immaterial
amount.
 

 
 Year ended 31



 Year ended 31
December 2022

 
$'000

 Unaudited
Net assets acquired
    Current assets 523

Cash 29
Property, plant and equipment 22
Current Liabi l i ties         (514)

60
Goodwi l l  1,429

Total consideration 1,489
  
Satisfied by:  
Disposal  of investment in associated 775
Liabi l i ty of acquis i tion 714

1,489
 

Net cash inflow arising on business combination:  
Cash and cash equivalents  acquired 29

BATM ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS LTD.
APPENDICES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

 

APPENDIX C

DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARY - NGSoft

 

O n 19 March 2021, the Group entered into a  sale agreement to dispose of NG So@ Ltd. ("NGSo@ (to Aztek Technologies

(1984) Ltd., a  provider of I C T cloud services  in I srael  and a porSol io company of S K Y Fund. NGSo@ is  a  so@ware and digi ta l

services  company that provides  creative digi ta l  and technology solutions.

 

 
 Year ended 31

December 2021
 

$'000
 Audited
Net assets disposed

Property, plant and equipment 1,144
Right of use 3,667
Other intangible assets  968 
Net working capital  73
Lease l iabi l i ty (3,764)
Current tax l iabi l i ty (584)
Deferred tax l iabi l i ty          (540)
Goodwi l l  5,185

Net assets disposed of         6,149
 

Disposal  of a  foreign operation
 

 
(522)

Gain on disposal 13,035
 
Total consideration 18,662
  
  
Net cash inflow arising on disposal:  

Consideration received in cash and cash equivalents , net 20,903
Cash and cash equivalents  disposed                  (2,241)

18,662
 

 

BATM ADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS LTD
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 

Note 1 - General
 
The final  results , together with the relevant notes , for the year ended 31 December 2022 and the compara)ve 2021

informa)on wi l l  be presented in the ful l  Annual  Report in accordance with I nterna)onal  F inancial  Repor)ng Standards

("IFRS").

 
Note 2 - Earnings per share

 

Earnings  per share is  based on the weighted average number of shares  in issue for the period of 440,167,097 (2021:

440,437,960) including 4,495,000 ordinary shares  held in treasury. The number used for the calcula)on of the di luted

earnings  per share for the period (which includes  the effect of di lu)ve stock op)on plans) i s  44 2,357,116 shares  (2021:



444,267,674).

 

Note 3 - Other alternative measures
 

1 .     Income statement adjustments - including (1) the contribu)on to  2021 from NGSo@, a  subs idiary that the Group

sold in March 2021, and (2) adjustments  related to the amortisation of intangible assets .

 

Year ended 31 December 2022
(Unaudited(

Reported
results

Amortisation of
intangible assets

Adjusted results
(ongoing
operations)

                                       US$ thousands
Gross profit 37,958 (414) 38,372
Gross margin (%) 32.7% - 33.0%
Other operating expenses (income) (2,428) 143 (2,571)
Operating profit 3,134 (557) 3,691

 

 

 
 

Year ended 31 December 2021
(Unaudited(

Reported
results

Adjustments to
exclude NGSoft

Amortisation of
intangible
assets

Adjusted results
(ongoing
operations)

US$ thousands
Revenues 140,038 7,262 - 132,776
Gross profit 51,061 1,235 (414) 50,240
Gross margin (%) 36.5% 17.0% - 37.8%
Sales and marketing expenses 18,290 144 - 18,146
General and administrative expenses 12,243 358 - 11,885
Research and development
expenses 8,713 - 106 8,607

Other operating expenses (income) (12,563) (12,994) 154 277
Operating profit 24,378 13,727 (674) 11,325
EBITDA 29,642 13,956 - 15,686

 
2.    EBITDA measurement

 
 Reported Adjusted
 Year ended 31 December Year ended 31 December
US$ in thousands 2022 2021 2022 2021
 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Operating profi t 3,134 24,378 3,691 11,325
Amortisation of Intangible assets 557 716 - -
Depreciation 4,334 4,458 4,334 4,361
EBITDA 8,025 29,642 8,025 15,686

 

 
 
Note 4 - Segments
 

Business Segment

 

Year ended 31 December 2022 (Unaudited)

 
Networking and

Cyber
$'000

Bio-Medical
$'000

Total
$'000

Revenues 27,864 88,259 116,123
Operating profi t/(loss) (1,152) 4,286 3,134
Net finance expenses (1,239)
Profi t before tax 1,895

 

 



Year ended 31 December 2021 (Audited)

 
Networking

and Cyber
$'000

Bio-Medical
$'000

Total
$'000

Revenues 27,992 112,046 140,038
Operating profit 7,844 16,534 24,378
Net finance income 555
Profit before tax 24,933
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